

No. 07-1363

FILED

AUG 13 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARMANDO JIMÉNEZ VIRACACHA, IRMA YOLANDA JIMÉNEZ,
ELIANA MARITZA JIMÉNEZ, ANDRES FELIPE JIMÉNEZ,
MARIA PAULA JIMÉNEZ,
Petitioners,

—v.—

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LEE GELERT
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

CHARLES ROTH
Counsel of Record
National Immigrant
Justice Center
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-1613

Attorneys for Petitioners

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
JENNIFER CHANG NEWELL
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 343-0770

LOUIS S. CHRONOWSKI, JR.
STEPHEN J. BROWN
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
131 South Dearborn
Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 460-5804

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

**I. THE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE
PRESENTED IN THE PETITION
INVOLVES A MATURE AND
DEEP SPLIT..... 1**

**II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL
VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE
SCOPE OF SECTION 1252(a)(2)(D). 2**

**A. The Seventh Circuit Erred In
Dismissing Petitioner’s Claims..... 3**

B. Petitioner Will Prevail On The Merits. 7

**C. The Finality Issue Decided By The
Court of Appeals Is Not A Basis On
Which To Deny Review. 8**

CONCLUSION..... 13

ADDENDUM 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008)	4
<i>Cevilla v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Fakhry v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	4, 5
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	6
<i>Liu v. INS</i> , 508 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Lolong v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	10
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	9
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	6

<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	6
<i>Ruhrigas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	13
<i>Saldarriaga v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1	9
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	5, 6
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9
<i>Vakker v. Attorney General</i> , 519 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-5 (filed June 12, 2008)	11, 12
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)	1

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(A).....9
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B).....9
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D).....2, 3, 13

Regulations

8 C.F.R. 1003.1(d)(6).....10
8 C.F.R. 1003.1(d)(6)(i)(B)12
